
15-3775-cv

United States Court of Appeals For the Second Circuit

MELISSA ZARDA, co-independent executor of the estate of Donald Zarda; and
WILLIAM ALLEN MOORE, JR., co-independent executor of the estate of Donald Zarda,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ALTITUDE EXPRESS, INC., doing business as Skydive Long Island; and RAY MAYNARD,
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION; NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION; NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW CENTER; 9to5, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF WORKING WOMEN; A BETTER BALANCE; CALIFORNIA WOMEN'S LAW CENTER; EQUAL RIGHTS ADVOCATES; FEMINIST MAJORITY FOUNDATION; GENDER JUSTICE; LEGAL VOICE; NATIONAL ORGANIZATION FOR WOMEN (NOW) FOUNDATION; NATIONAL PARTNERSHIP FOR WOMEN & FAMILIES; SOUTHWEST WOMEN'S LAW CENTER; WOMEN EMPLOYED; WOMEN'S LAW CENTER OF MARYLAND, INC.; and WOMEN'S LAW PROJECT IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS MELISSA ZARDA and WILLIAM ALLEN MOORE, JR.

ERIN BETH HARRIST
CHRISTOPHER DUNN
NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 19th Floor
New York, New York 10004
(212) 607-3300

FATIMA GOSS GRAVES
NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW CENTER
11 Dupont Circle, N.W., Suite 800
Washington, District of Columbia 20036
(202) 588-5180

RIA TABACCO MAR
LESLIE COOPER
JAMES D. ESSEKS
Lesbian Gay Bisexual Transgender
& HIV Project
LENORA M. LAPIDUS
GILLIAN L. THOMAS
Women's Rights Project
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, New York 10004
(212) 549-2500

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Since Title VII’s enactment, courts consistently have adopted an expansive interpretation of what constitutes discrimination “because of sex.”	4
II. Title VII’s prohibition against sex discrimination protects all employees, including lesbian, gay, and bisexual people.	15
A. Discrimination because of sexual orientation is sex discrimination under the plain meaning of the term “sex.”.....	15
B. Discrimination because of sexual orientation involves impermissible sex-role stereotyping.	18
C. Discrimination against people who have or seek to have same-sex relationships is associational discrimination.	21
III. <i>Simonton</i> should be overruled in light of the Supreme Court’s expansive interpretation of what constitutes discrimination “because of sex.”	23
CONCLUSION.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE FOR ELECTRONIC FILINGS	32
APPENDIX: INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Newspaper Publishers Ass'n v. Alexander,</i> 294 F. Supp. 1100 (D.D.C. 1968).....	8
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Hulteen,</i> 556 U.S. 701 (2009).....	10
<i>Back v. Hastings on Hudson Union Free Sch. Dist.,</i> 365 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2004)	28
<i>Baldwin v. Foxx,</i> EEOC Doc. 0120133080, 2015 WL 4397641 (EEOC July 15, 2015).....	16, 19, 22
<i>Barnes v. Costle,</i> 561 F.2d 983 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	12
<i>Barnes v. Train,</i> No. 1828-73, 1974 WL 10628 (D.D.C. Aug. 9, 1974).....	12
<i>Boutillier v. Hartford Pub. Sch.,</i> No. 3:13CV1303 WWE, 2014 WL 4794527 (D. Conn. Sept. 25, 2014).....	20
<i>Boutillier v. Hartford Pub. Sch.,</i> 221 F. Supp. 3d 255 (D. Conn. 2016).....	22
<i>Bradwell v. State,</i> 83 U.S. 130 (1872).....	7
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.,</i> 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	25
<i>Centola v. Potter,</i> 183 F. Supp. 2d 403 (D. Mass. 2002).....	21
<i>Christiansen v. Omnicom Grp., Inc.,</i> 852 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 2017)	2, 15, 23, 28
<i>City of L.A. Dep't of Water & Power v. Manhart,</i> 435 U.S. 702 (1978).....	6, 27

<i>Complainant v. Johnson,</i> EEOC Doc. 0120110576, 2014 WL 4407457 (EEOC Aug. 20, 2014).....	19
<i>Corne v. Bausch & Lomb, Inc.,</i> 390 F. Supp. 161 (D. Ariz. 1975)	13
<i>Dawson v. Bumble & Bumble,</i> 398 F.3d 211 (2d Cir. 2005)	26, 27
<i>DeCintio v. Westchester Cty. Med. Ctr.,</i> 807 F.2d 304 (2d Cir. 1986)	23, 24
<i>Diaz v. Pan Am. World Airways, Inc.,</i> 442 F.2d 385 (5th Cir. 1971)	9
<i>Dothard v. Rawlinson,</i> 433 U.S. 321 (1977).....	9, 10
<i>EEOC v. Scott Med. Health Ctr., P.C.,</i> 217 F. Supp. 3d 834 (W.D. Pa. 2016).....	20
<i>Evans v. Ga. Reg'l Hosp.,</i> 850 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2017)	23
<i>Fabian v. Hosp. of Cent. Conn.,</i> 172 F. Supp. 3d 509 (D. Conn. 2016).....	25
<i>Foray v. Bell Atl.,</i> 56 F. Supp. 2d 327 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)	16, 22
<i>Gen. Electric Co. v. Gilbert,</i> 429 U.S. 125 (1976).....	10
<i>Glenn v. Brumby,</i> 663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011)	24
<i>Goesaert v. Cleary,</i> 335 U.S. 464 (1948).....	7
<i>Golinski v. U.S. Office of Pers. Mgmt.,</i> 824 F. Supp. 2d 968 (N.D. Cal. 2012)	18

<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.,</i> 401 U.S. 424 (1971).....	9
<i>Hall v. BNSF Ry. Co.,</i> No. C13-2160, 2014 WL 4719007 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 22, 2014)	20
<i>Heller v. Columbia Edgewater Country Club,</i> 195 F. Supp. 2d 1212 (D. Or. 2002)	21
<i>Hively v. Ivy Tech Cmt. Coll. of Ind.,</i> 853 F.3d 339 (7th Cir. 2017)	passim
<i>Holcomb v. Iona Coll.,</i> 521 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2008)	21
<i>Hoyt v. Florida,</i> 368 U.S. 57 (1961).....	8
<i>In re Levenson,</i> 560 F.3d 1145 (9th Cir. 2009)	17
<i>Isaacs v. Felder Servs., LLC,</i> 143 F. Supp. 3d 1190 (M.D. Ala. 2015).....	16
<i>Jefferies v. Harris Cty. Cmt. Action Ass'n,</i> 693 F.2d 589 (5th Cir. 1982)	11-12
<i>Jernigan v. Crane,</i> 64 F. Supp. 3d 1260 (E.D. Ark. 2014).....	17
<i>Kitchen v. Herbert,</i> 961 F. Supp. 2d 1181 (D. Utah 2013).....	17
<i>Koren v. Ohio Bell Tel. Co.,</i> 894 F. Supp. 2d 1032 (N.D. Ohio 2012)	21
<i>Lam v. Univ. of Hawai'i,</i> 40 F.3d 1551 (9th Cir. 1994)	11
<i>Latta v. Otter,</i> 771 F.3d 456 (9th Cir. 2014)	17

<i>Lawson v. Kelly</i> , 58 F. Supp. 3d 923 (W.D. Mo. 2014)	17
<i>Macy v. Holder</i> , EEOC Doc. 0120120821, 2012 WL 1435995 (EEOC Apr. 20, 2012)	18-19
<i>Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986).....	14
<i>Miller v. Bank of Am.</i> , 418 F. Supp. 233 (N.D. Cal. 1976).....	12, 13
<i>Muller v. Oregon</i> , 208 U.S. 412 (1908).....	7
<i>Nashville Gas Co. v. Satty</i> , 434 U.S. 136 (1977).....	11
<i>Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co. v. EEOC</i> , 462 U.S. 669 (1983).....	11, 15, 26
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998).....	14, 15, 26
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 704 F. Supp. 2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010)	17
<i>Phillips v. Martin Marietta Corp.</i> , 400 U.S. 542 (1971).....	11
<i>Philpott v. New York</i> , No. 16 Civ. 6778 (AKH), 2017 WL 1750398 (S.D.N.Y. May 3, 2017)	20
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	6, 18, 22
<i>Rosenbrahn v. Daugaard</i> , 61 F. Supp. 3d 845 (D.S.D. 2014)	17
<i>Rosenfeld v. S. Pac. Co.</i> , 444 F.2d 1219 (9th Cir. 1971)	9

<i>Simonton v. Runyon</i> , 232 F.3d 33 (2d Cir. 2000)	passim
<i>Smith v. City of Salem</i> , 378 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2004)	24
<i>Sobel v. Yeshiva Univ.</i> , 839 F.2d 18 (2d Cir. 1988)	28
<i>Sommers v. Budget Mktg., Inc.</i> , 667 F.2d 748 (8th Cir. 1982)	24
<i>Sprogis v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 444 F.2d 1194 (7th Cir. 1971)	12, 28
<i>Terveer v. Billington</i> , 34 F. Supp. 3d 100 (D.D.C. 2014).....	20
<i>Tomkins v. Pub. Serv. Elec. & Gas Co.</i> , 422 F. Supp. 553 (D.N.J. 1976).....	12, 13
<i>Ulane v. E. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 742 F.2d 1081 (7th Cir. 1984)	24
<i>United Auto. Workers of Am. v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 187 (1991).....	10
<i>Veretto v. Donahoe</i> , EEOC Doc. 0120110873, 2011 WL 2663401 (EEOC July 1, 2011)	19
<i>Videckis v. Pepperdine Univ.</i> , 100 F. Supp. 3d 927 (C.D. Cal. 2015)	20
<i>Weeks v. S. Bell Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 408 F.2d 228 (5th Cir. 1969)	9
<i>Williams v. Consol. Edison Corp. of N.Y.</i> , 255 F. App'x 546 (2d Cir. 2007)	22
Rules	
29 C.F.R. § 1604.11(a) (1980).....	13

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1).....	4
--------------------------------	---

Other Authorities

110 Cong. Rec. 2577-84 (1964).....	4
------------------------------------	---

Br. <i>Amici Curiae</i> of 128 Members of Congress, <i>Christiansen v. Omnicom Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 16-748-cv, 2016 WL 3551468 (2d Cir. June 28, 2016)	25
--	----

Carl M. Brauer, <i>Women Activists, Southern Conservatives, and the Prohibition of Sex Discrimination in Title VII of the 1964 Civil Rights Act</i> , 49 J. SOUTHERN HIST. 37 (1983)	5
--	---

Cary Franklin, <i>Inventing the “Traditional Concept” of Sex Discrimination</i> , 125 HARV. L. REV. 1307 (2012).	5
--	---

Final Determination, <i>Cote v. Wal-Mart Stores E., LP</i> , EEOC Charge No. 523-2014-00916 (Jan. 29, 2015), https://www.glad.org/wp-content/uploads/2014/09/cote-v-walmart-probable-cause-notice.pdf	16, 22
--	--------

Michael Evan Gold, <i>A Tale of Two Amendments: The Reasons Congress Added Sex to Title VII and Their Implication for Comparable Worth</i> , 19 DUQUESNE L. REV. 453 (1981)	5
---	---

Robert C. Bird, <i>More Than a Congressional Joke: A Fresh Look at the Legislative History of Sex Discrimination of the 1964 Civil Rights Act</i> , 3 WM. & MARY J. WOMEN & L. 137 (1997).....	4-5
